Illinois law.

Section 611.885  Report Delivery and Recordkeeping 

a)	Except as provided in subsection (g), each CWS must mail or otherwise directly deliver one copy of the report to each customer. 

b)	The CWS must make a good faith effort to reach consumers who do not get water bills, using a means approved by the Agency by a SEP.  A good faith effort to reach consumers includes methods such as the following:  posting the reports on the Internet, advertising the availability of the report in the news media, publication in a local newspaper, or delivery to community organizations. 

c)	No later than the date the CWS is required to distribute the report to its customers, each CWS must mail a copy of the report to the Agency, followed within three months by a certification that the report has been distributed to customers, and that the information is correct and consistent with the compliance monitoring data previously submitted to the Agency. 

d)	No later than the date the CWS is required to distribute the report to its customers, each CWS must deliver the report to any other agency or clearinghouse identified by the Agency. 

e)	Each CWS must make its reports available to the public upon request. 

f)	Each CWS serving 100,000 or more persons must post its current year's report to a publicly-accessible site on the Internet. 

g)	The Governor or his designee may waive the requirement of subsection (a) for a CWS serving fewer than 10,000 persons. 

1)	Such a CWS must do the following: 

A)	The CWS must publish the report in one or more local newspapers serving the county in which the CWS is located; 

B)	The CWS must inform the customers that the report will not be mailed, either in the newspapers in which the report is published or by other means approved by the Agency; and 

C)	The CWS must make the report available to the public upon request. 

2)	Systems serving fewer than 500 persons may forgo the requirements of subsections (g)(1)(A) and (g)(1)(B) if they provide notice at least once per year to their customers by mail, by door-to-door delivery, or by posting in a location approved by the Agency that the report is available upon request. 
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h)	Any system subject to this Subpart U must retain copies of its consumer confidence report for no less than three years. 

BOARD NOTE:  Derived from 40 CFR 141.155 (2016). 

(Source:  Amended at 43 Ill. Reg. 8206, effective July 26, 2019)
